THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GEORGINA IN THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

BYLAW NUMBER 2025-0002 (PWO-3)

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH A SEWER SERVICE RATE STRUCTURE UNDER SECTION 391 OF THE MUNICIPAL ACT 2001, FOR SEWER SERVICE FOR THE USERS OF THE SEWERAGE SYSTEMS IN THE TOWN OF GEORGINA.

g_____

WHEREAS the 2025 Budget for the Town of Georgina was deemed adopted on December 3, 2024;

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Georgina deems it expedient to provide a rate structure for the users of the Sewerage System in the Town of Georgina that raises the required funds for operations and capital approved for the 2025 Budget:

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Georgina enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT a sewer service rate is hereby imposed upon the owners or occupants of land which are supplied with sewer service; and
- 2. THAT effective with billings produced on or after April 1, 2025, the owner or occupant of premises in which a sewer service is installed shall pay for the use of the Sewerage System at the established metered rate of \$ 3.54 per cubic metre of water; and
- 3. THAT every owner or occupant of premises of which a sewer service is installed shall pay a Capital Recovery Charge at a basic sewer flat rate charge of \$ 16.80 per billing in addition to the established metered rate; and
- 4. THAT a one-time, two percent (2%) penalty shall be applied to unpaid balances passed the due date; and
- 5. THAT this Bylaw shall take effect on the day of passing thereof; and

6. THAT Bylaw Number 2024-0002 (PWO-3) is hereby repealed.	
READ AND ENACTED this 15th day of January, 2025.	
	Margaret Quirk, Mayor
	margaret dami, mayer
	Rachel Dillabough, Town Clerk